

No. 01-6978

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY ALBERT EWING,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF FOR FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
*Families Against Mandatory
Minimums*
1612 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-6700

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
555 College Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94306
(650) 331-2030

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. A Sentence of Life Without Possibility of Parole For 25 Years Is Grossly Disproportionate To The Crime of Non-Violent Theft	6
B. Ewing’s Sentence Is Excessive When Compared To Punishments Imposed For The Same Crime In Other Jurisdictions	13
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , No. 00-8452, 536 U.S. ___, slip op. (June 20, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	4
<i>Brown v. Mayle</i> , 283 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir.), petition for cert. filed, 70 USLW 3643 (Mar. 7, 2002)	8, 9
<i>Buckingham v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 327 (Del. 1984)	14, 20
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	18
<i>In re Cervera</i> , 16 P.3d 176 (Cal. 2001)	18
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 851 P.2d 426 (Nev. 1993)	22
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	4-5
<i>Durden v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1184 (2001)	2
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	7, 9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. Humkin</i> , 2 Bulst. 139, 80 Eng. Rep. 1015 (K.B. 1615)	4
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673 (1895)	8
<i>People v. Cline</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1327 (1998)	26
<i>People v. Superior Court of San Diego (Romero)</i> , 917 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1996)	22
<i>People v. Terry</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 329 (1996)	26
<i>Riggs v. California</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	6
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Walgamotte v. Blackburn</i> , 481 So. 2d 1322 (La. 1986)	24-25
<i>State v. Angelucci</i> , 405 A.2d 33 (Vt. 1979)	23
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 410 S.E.2d 712 (W. Va. 1991)	25
<i>State v. Battick</i> , 349 A.2d 221 (Vt. 1975)	1
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 358 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 1987)	25
<i>State v. Dorthey</i> , 623 So. 2d 1276 (La. 1993)	25
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 990 P.2d 144 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999)	14, 20
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 739 So. 2d 301 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 447 S.E.2d 570 (W. Va. 1994)	25
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 770 So. 2d 339 (La. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1010 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	5
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 276 S.E.2d 205 (W. Va. 1981)	25
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	4
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Constitution, Statutes and Regulations, and Court Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-9(c)(2) (West 2001)	18
Ala. Code § 13A-8-3 (West 2001)	18
Ala. Code § 15-22-28 (West 2001)	18
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125 (West 2001)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-604 (West 2002)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-701(A) (West 2001)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-701(C)(4) (West 2001)	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-501 (West 2001)	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-608 (West 2001)	19
Cal. Penal Code § 18 (West 1994)	10
Cal. Penal Code § 489(b) (West 1994)	10
Cal. Penal Code § 667(a) (West 1994)	12, 22
Cal. Penal Code § 667(a)(1) (West 1994)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 667(a)(2) (West 1994)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 667(e)(2)(A) (West 1994)	22
Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(c)(1) (West 2001)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(c)(12) (West 2001)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(c)(14) (West 2001)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(1) (West 2001)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(9) (West 2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(20) (West 2001)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(31) (West 2001)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-01 (West 2001)	14, 16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-40 (West 2001)	16, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-40(h) (West 2001)	22
D.C. Code § 22-1804 (West 2001)	14
D.C. Code § 22-1804(a) (West 2001)	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4205 (2001)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 4214(a) (West 2001)	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. §775.084 (West 2001)	16
Ga. Code Ann. §16-8-2 (West 2001)	11
Ga. Code Ann. §16-8-12(a)(1) (West 2001)	11
Ga. Code Ann. §17-10-3 (1999)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-7 (West 2001)	16, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-605.5 (West 2001)	16
Idaho Code § 18-2408(3) (Michie 1997)	11
Idaho Code § 19-2514 (West 2001)	16
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/33B-1 (West 2002)	14, 16
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-7(a) (Michie 1998)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-8 (West 2001)	14, 16
Iowa Code § 902.8 (West 2002)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4704 (West 2001)	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.080 (West 2001)	16, 17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:529.1 (West 2001)	23
Md. Code Ann. Art. 27 § 643B (West 2001)	14, 16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 279, § 25 (West 2002)	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 17-A, § 1252 (West 2001)	14, 16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1252(2)(D) (West Supp. 2001)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.12 (West 2002)	16
Mich. Stat. Ann. §769.12 (West 2002)	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.1095 (West 2001)	14, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-81 (West 2001)	14, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. §558.011 (West 2002)	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558-016 (West 2002)	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-501 (West 2001)	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-501-2 (West 2001)	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-201 (West 2001)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.1 (West 2001)	14, 17, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.6 (West 2001)	14, 17, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-72(a) (1999)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17(c) (1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17(d) (1999)	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-09 (West 2001)	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:6 (West 2001)	14, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-11(c) (West 1995) (amended 2000)	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-3 (West 2002)	14, 16, 20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15(A)(6) (Michie 2000)	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-17 (West 2001)	16, 17
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.06 (McKinney 2002)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2221 (West 2001)	14, 20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.010(1)(b) (West 2001)	21, 22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.14(A)(5) (West 2001)	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 21, § 51.1 (West 2001)	23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1104(3) (West 1998)	11
42 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 9714 (West 2002)	14, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-21 (West 2001)	14, 20
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45 (West 2001)	14, 16
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-7-8 (Michie 2001)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-106 (West 2001)	17
Tex. Gen. Laws § 12.43 (West 2001)	19
Tex. Gov't § 508.145 (West 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.21(2) (Vernon 2002)	11
Utah Code Ann. §76-3-203.5 (West 2001)	14, 16
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-297.1 (West 2002)	14, 16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11 (West 2001)	18, 22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 501 (West 2001)	18, 22
W. Va. Code § 61-3-13 (West 2001)	25
W. Va. Code § 61-3A-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001)	25
W. Va. Code § 61-11-18 (West 2001)	19, 26
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13(c) (West 2001)	19, 25
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.030 (West 2002)	14, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.570 (West 2002)	14, 16
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.62 (West 2001)	17
Wy. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201 (West 2002)	14, 16
Miscellaneous:	
Linda S. Beres & Thomas D. Griffith, <i>Habitual Offender Statutes and Criminal Deterrence</i> , 34 CONN. L. REV. 55 (2001)	15
CAL. DEP’T OF CORRECTIONS, SECOND AND THIRD STRIKERS IN THE INSTITUTION POPULATION (March 31, 2002)	2
Dave Leshner, <i>Davis Takes Hard Line on Parole for Killers</i> , L.A. TIMES, April 9, 1999, at A3 (1999 WL 2147545)	18
Marc Mauer, <i>Why Are Tough On Crime Policies So Popular?</i> , 11 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 9	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
(1999)	15
Mike Males & Dan Macallair, <i>Striking Out: The Failure Of California’s “Three Strikes And You’re Out” Law</i> , 11 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 65 (1999)	9
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, “THREE STRIKES AND YOU’RE OUT”: A REVIEW OF STATE LEGISLATION (Sept.1997)	2
Paul Van Slambrouck, <i>Getting Even Tougher</i> , Christian Science Monitor, May 22, 2000 (2000 WL 4428277)	18
Michael Vitiello, <i>Three Strikes: Can We Return to Rationality?</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 395 (1997)	15
